

Notice of Public Hearing <u>City of Calexico</u> City Council Chambers

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the City of Calexico Council Members will conduct a public hearing on April 24, 2023, at 5:30 p.m., in the City Chambers, City Administration, located at 608 Heber Ave., Calexico, California. This public hearing will be held to discuss the submittal of an application in response to the **2021 State Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) Coronavirus Relief (CDBG-CV) Rounds 2 & 3 Allocation** - Notice of Funding (NOFA) to solicit citizen input on items as follows:

April 24, 2023, at 5:30 p.m. You can also join Zoom Meeting

https://us06web.zoom.us/j/82838319243?pwd=L2RFSTA2VEIsRUZYRWh5TDZpQjBYdz09

Meeting ID: 828 3831 9243

Passcode: 118134 One tap mobile

+16699006833,,82838319243#,,,,*118134# US (San Jose)

+16694449171,,82838319243#,,,,*118134# US

The City of Calexico, intends on applying for a possible \$782,718.00 under the CDBG-CV 2 & 3 Allocation NOFA for the following eligible activities:

Rehabilitation of Fire Station No. 2

\$611,736.00

Including \$70,000 Administration

Subsistence Payments Program

\$170,982.00

o Including \$17,094 Administration

The purpose of this public hearing is to give citizens an opportunity to make their comments known. All interested individuals are encouraged to attend and be heard. Should you have any questions please contact the City Clerk of the City of Calexico at (760) 768-2102. All supporting documentation may be reviewed at the City Clerk Office of the City of Calexico office located at 608 Heber Ave., Calexico, CA.

Handicapped access is provided. If you require special accommodations to participate in the public hearing, or if you are unable to attend but wish to provide written comments, please contact Esperanza Colio Warren, City Manager at 608 Heber, Ave., Calexico, CA, or via telephone at (760) 738-2110. In addition, Information is available for review at the above address between the hours of 8:00 a.m. – 5:00 p.m. on Monday- Friday.

The City of Calexico promotes fair housing and makes all its programs available to low- and moderate-income families regardless of age, race, color, religion, sex, national origin, sexual preference, marital status or handicap.

Gabriela Garcia City Clerk City of Calexico